[ RECEIVED

P

M(jI“)SITELEGOM | L o 2018K

IVIAQS DEPT OF
August 1’ 2018 T_E:LECOW\,'\Ui\JIC_/J“f1[);'\15 & CABLE J

“
"

VIA OVERNIGHT DELIVERY & E-MAIL

Ms. Sara J. Clark, Commission Secretary

Massachusetts Department of Telecommunications & Cable
100 Washington Street

Suite 820

Boston, MA 02118

Re: Revisions to M.D.T.C. Tariff No. 14 - Access
Matrix Telecom, LLC.

Dear Secretary Clark:

Transmitted herewith on behalf of Matrix Telecom, LLC. are an original and one copy of
proposed revision pages to the Company’'s Massachusetts Tariff No. 14 — Access currently

on file with the Commission.

~ The purpose of this filing is to implement the Federal Communications Commission’s
seventh phase of the intercarrier compensation restructuring, WC Docket No. 07-135 et al.,
mirroring interstate access rates and rate structures and to make minor text changes. The
Company respectfully requests an effective date of August 2, 2018 for this filing. The
following tariff pages are included with this filing:

1%t Revised Page 1 Updated Check Sheet
18! Revised Page 79 Revises Language and Terminating Switched Access Rates

We have also enclosed a check for $100.00 to cover the filing fees and have also sent
an electronic copy of this filing to the Department.

Thank you for your time and attention to this matter. Please contact me at (972) 910-
1720 or avalencia@impacttelecom.com, should you have any questions regarding this
correspondence.

Respectfully submitted,

ex Valencia
Vice President, Government Affairs and Compliance

Enc.

433 E. Las Colinas Blvd. | Suite 500 | Irving, TX 75039 | Phone: 972.910.1900 | Fax: 866.418.9750



Matrix Telecom, LL.C
d/b/a Excel Telecommunications
d/b/a VarTec Telecom

M.D.T.C. Tariff No. 14
1%t Revised Page 1
Cancels Original Page 1

INTRASTATE SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

CHECK SHEET

Pages of this tariff, as indicated below, are effective as of the date shown at the bottom of the respective
pages. Original and revised pages, as named below, comprise all changes from the original tariff and are
currently in effect as of the date at the bottom of this page.

PAGE
Title

| e T —_—
mEmm-&GGHO\DMQc\mhuNH

18.1
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

REVISION
Original
1* Rev.*
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original

PAGE REVISION

28
29
30
31
45
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46

46.1

462

463
47
48
49
50
51
52
53

* . indicates those pages included with this filing

Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original.
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original

PAGE

54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
73
76
77
78
79
80
81

REVISION
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
1% Rev.*
Original
Original

Issued: August 1, 2018

Issued by:

Charles Griffin, CEO
433 E. Las Colinas Blvd., Suite 500
Irving, Texas 75039

Effective: August2, 2018



Matrix Telecom, LLC M.D.T.C. Tariff No. 14

d/b/a Excel Telecommunications 1% Revised Page 79
d/b/a VarTec Telecom Cancels Original Page 79

INTRASTATE SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

SECTION 4.0 - SWITCHED ACCESS RATES (CONT'D.)

4.5 Rates and Charges

4.5.1 Blended Carrier Switched Access

Originating Per Minute

Tandem-Switched Transport - Termination $0.000000

Tandem-Switched Transport - Facility, Per Mile $0.000002

Access Tandem Switching $0.001068

Common Transport Multiplexing (CMUX) $0.000000

Local Switching $0.002406

Common Trunk Port

Composite Terminating End Office Charge $0.001581

Terminating 3 Party End Office
Tandem-Switched Transport - Termination $0.000000 $0.000000
Tandem-Switched Transport - Facility, Per Mile $0.000000 $0.000000
Access Tandem Switching $0.001068 $0.000000 (R)
Common Transport Multiplexing (CMUX) $0.000000 $0.000000
Local Switching $0.000000 $0.000000
Common Trunk Port

Composite Terminating End Office Charge $0.000000 $0.000000

452 Toll-Free 8XX Data Base Query
Per Query $0.0041
4.53 Switched Access Optional Features

All Optional Features are offered on an Individual Case Basis (ICB).

Issued: August 1, 2018 Issued: August 2, 2018

Issued by: Charles Griffin, CEO
433 E. Las Colinas Blvd., Suite 500
Irving, Texas 75039



