





August 1, 2018

VIA OVERNIGHT DELIVERY & E-MAIL
Ms. Sara J. Clark, Commission Secretary
Massachusetts Department of Telecommunications & Cable
100 Washington Street
Suite 820
Boston, MA 02118

Re:

Revisions to M.D.T.C. Tariff No. 14 - Access

Matrix Telecom, LLC.

Dear Secretary Clark:

Transmitted herewith on behalf of Matrix Telecom, LLC. are an original and one copy of proposed revision pages to the Company's Massachusetts Tariff No. 14 — Access currently on file with the Commission.

The purpose of this filing is to implement the Federal Communications Commission's seventh phase of the intercarrier compensation restructuring, WC Docket No. 07-135 et al., mirroring interstate access rates and rate structures and to make minor text changes. The Company respectfully requests an effective date of August 2, 2018 for this filing. The following tariff pages are included with this filing:

1st Revised Page 1

Updated Check Sheet

1st Revised Page 79

Revises Language and Terminating Switched Access Rates

We have also enclosed a check for \$100.00 to cover the filing fees and have also sent an electronic copy of this filing to the Department.

Thank you for your time and attention to this matter. Please contact me at (972) 910-1720 or avalencia@impacttelecom.com, should you have any questions regarding this correspondence.

Respectfully submitted,

Afex Valencia

Vice President, Government Affairs and Compliance

Enc.

INTRASTATE SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

CHECK SHEET

Pages of this tariff, as indicated below, are effective as of the date shown at the bottom of the respective pages. Original and revised pages, as named below, comprise all changes from the original tariff and are currently in effect as of the date at the bottom of this page.

PAGE	REVISION	PAGE	REVISION	PAGE	REVISION
Title	Original	28	Original	54	Original
- I	1st Rev.*	29	Original	55	Original
2	Original	30	Original	56	Original
3	Original	31	Original	57	Original
4	Original	32	Original	58	Original
5	Original	33	Original	59	Original
6	Original	34	Original	60	Original
7	Original	35	Original	61	Original
8	Original	36	Original	62	Original
9	Original	37	Original	63	Original
10	Original	38	Original	64	Original
11	Original	39	Original	65	Original
12	Original	40	Original	66	Original
13	Original	41	Original	67	Original
14	Original	42	Original	68	Original
15	Original	43	Original	69	Original
16	Original	44	Original	70	Original
17	Original	45	Original	71	Original
18	Original	46	Original.	72	Original
18. I	Original	46.1	Original	73	Original
19	Original	46.2	Original	74	Original
20	Original	46.3	Original	75	Original
21	Original	47	Original	76	Original
22	Original	48	Original	77	Original
23	Original	49	Original	78	Original
24	Original	50	Original	79	1st Rev.*
25	Original	51	Original	80	Original
26	Original	52	Original	81	Original
27	Original	53	Original		

^{* -} indicates those pages included with this filing

Issued: August 1, 2018

Effective: August 2, 2018

Issued by:

INTRASTATE SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

SECTION 4.0 - SWITCHED ACCESS RATES (CONT'D.)

4.5 Rates and Charges

4.5.1 Blended Carrier Switched Access

Originating	Per Minute	
Tandem-Switched Transport - Termination	\$0.000000	
Tandem-Switched Transport - Facility, Per Mile	\$0.000002	
Access Tandem Switching	\$0.001068	
Common Transport Multiplexing (CMUX)	\$0.000000	
Local Switching	\$0.002406	
Common Trunk Port Composite Terminating End Office Charge	\$0.001581	
Terminating	зы Party	End Office
Tandem-Switched Transport - Termination	\$0.000000	\$0.000000
Tandem-Switched Transport - Facility, Per Mile	\$0.000000	\$0.000000
Access Tandem Switching	\$0.001068	\$0.000000 (R)
Common Transport Multiplexing (CMUX)	\$0.000000	\$0.000000
Local Switching	\$0.000000	\$0.000000
Common Trunk Port		
Composite Terminating End Office Charge	\$0.000000	\$0.000000

4.5.2 Toll-Free 8XX Data Base Query

Per Query \$0.0041

4.5.3 Switched Access Optional Features

All Optional Features are offered on an Individual Case Basis (ICB).

Issued: August 1, 2018

Issued: August 2, 2018

Issued by: